

TumbleBookLibrary.com 
Accessibility Conformance Report
Revised Section 508 Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev)
Name of Product/Version: TumbleBookLibrary.com Desktop Website v.2023
Report Date: 9 January 2023
Product Description: TumbleBookLibrary.com Desktop Website with VPAT 2.4 updates/integration 
Contact Information: info@tumblebooklibrary.com
Notes: 
Evaluation Methods Used: WAVE®
Applicable Standards/Guidelines: Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 (ISO/IEC 40500), Section 508

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  
	(Yes)



Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.0 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508: 
Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.



Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	alt tags added to all images on website

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	There is no prerecorded website content specific to the web pages of TumbleBookLibrary.com
Accessibility readers will read out labels, links, content and image alt tags.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	There are no prerecorded captions for the web pages of TumbleBookLibrary.com
Accessibility readers will read out labels, links, form inputs, fields, buttons and image alt tags.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	There are no prerecorded media alternatives for the web pages of TumbleBookLibrary.com
Accessibility readers will read out image alt tags.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports 
	Website content is clearly defined using required HTML tags that identify headings, navigation menus, paragraph text, hyperlinks, sliders, images, buttons, form inputs, dropdown select forms, buttons

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports 
	Website follows the required structure that defines header, navigation, sub-navigation, main, and footer sections

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Hyperlinks and form fields/inputs/selectss have the required focus element to highlight active states on interactive components.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The website conforms to the high contrast color pallet to increase visibility in color and black and white viewing.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Keyboard website navigation is functional via tab, esc, enter/return, and arrow keys.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com with slider and book scroller elements can be controlled - swipe, prev/next arrows, navigation dots.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com with slider and book scroller elements are set to interactive mode. Visitor has the. Option to swipe, click prev/next arrows, for click navigation dots below slider or book scroller.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com with slider and book scroller elements are set to interactive mode to eliminate flashes.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	Website follows the required structure that defines header, navigation, sub-navigation, main, and footer sections. It also includes the Skip to Main Content link below main header.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially Supports
	Static pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com have identifiable page titles whereas pages for categories and individual books use numbers from the database. The breadcrumbs and page titles are in the main content section.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All hyperlinks have title tags to clearly identify link opener property.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Page language set based on language option

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Hyperlinks and form fields/inputs/selects have the required focus element to highlight active states on interactive components.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Hyperlinks and form fields/inputs/selects have the required active state and focus element to highlight active states on interactive components.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All forms have required labels and tooltips where needed for further instruction.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All page sections <header><nav><main><footer> have the required name, role or value.




Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio/video. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio/video. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The website uses the required contrast settings.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	All text content resizes to browser settings.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Images of book covers have alt tags with the book cover title.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	The website can be navigated multiple ways.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The website uses required Headings and Labels

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Focus and active hyperlink and interactive elements are visible throughout the website.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	The website is consistent with Main Navigation, Sub-navigation and Footer Navigation.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports 
	The website uses breadcrumbs to provide user with current open page title.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Forms have autofill and error message if not filled out correctly

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Privacy Policy, Terms of Use pages 




Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio/video. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio/video. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio/video. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com do not make use of audio/video. 
This applies to the TumbleReaders

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com use high contrast color

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com have no background audio

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com are structured to display each section and it’s content clearly.

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	Images of book covers in the scrollers or View by Cover mode have alt tags with the book cover title.

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	Keyboard website navigation is functional via tab, esc, enter/return, and arrow keys.

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com with slider and book scroller elements can be controlled - swipe, prev/next arrows, navigation dots.

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com with slider and book scroller elements are set to interactive mode to eliminate flashes.

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	The pages on TumbleBookLibrary.com include breadcrumbs

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	The hyperlinks on the TumbleBookLibrary.com include title elements to define page opener

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	The website uses Section headings in source code to identify the blocks/sections in use.

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	Help link added to main navigation

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Evaluated
	No tools available to test this






Revised Section 508 Report
Notes:
Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes: NO TOOLS AVAILABLE TO EVALUATE THIS
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	
	

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	
	

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	
	

	302.4 Without Hearing
	
	

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	
	

	302.6 Without Speech
	
	

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	
	

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	
	

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	
	



Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: NO TOOLS AVAILABLE TO EVALUATE THIS
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	402 Closed Functionality
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	402.1 General
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	402.2 Speech-Output Enabled
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen
	
	

	402.2.2 Transactional Outputs
	
	

	402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination
	
	

	402.2.4 User Control
	
	

	402.2.5 Braille Instructions
	
	

	402.3 Volume
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	402.3.1 Private Listening
	
	

	402.3.2 Non-private Listening
	
	

	402.4 Characters on Display Screens
	
	

	402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs
	
	

	403 Biometrics
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	403.1 General
	
	

	404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	404.1 General
	
	

	405 Privacy
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	405.1 General
	
	

	406 Standard Connections
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	406.1 General
	
	

	407 Operable Parts
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	407.2 Contrast
	
	

	407.3 Input Controls
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible
	
	

	407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys
	
	

	407.3.3 Numeric Keys
	
	

	407.4 Key Repeat
	
	

	407.5 Timed Response
	
	

	407.6 Operation
	
	

	407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards
	
	

	407.8 Reach Height and Depth
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane
	
	

	407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach
	
	

	407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach
	
	

	407.8.2 Side Reach
	
	

	407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach
	
	

	407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach
	
	

	407.8.3 Forward Reach
	
	

	407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach
	
	

	407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach
	
	

	407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach
	
	

	407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach
	
	

	408 Display Screens
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	408.2 Visibility
	
	

	408.3 Flashing
	
	

	409 Status Indicators
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	409.1 General
	
	

	410 Color Coding
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	410.1 General
	
	

	411 Audible Signals
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	411.1 General
	
	

	412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	412.2 Volume Gain
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones
	
	

	412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT
	
	

	412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	412.3.1 Wireless Handsets
	
	

	412.3.2 Wireline Handsets
	
	

	412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech
	
	

	412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality
	Reserved for future
	Reserved for future

	412.6 Caller ID
	
	

	412.7 Video Communication
	
	

	412.8 Legacy TTY Support
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	412.8.1 TTY Connectability
	
	

	412.8.2 Voice and Hearing Carry Over
	
	

	412.8.3 Signal Compatibility
	
	

	412.8.4 Voice Mail and Other Messaging Systems
	
	

	413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed Captions
	
	

	413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data
	
	

	414 Audio Description Processing Technologies
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners
	
	

	414.1.2 Other ICT
	
	

	415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	415.1.1 Caption Controls
	
	

	415.1.2 Audio Description Controls
	
	



Chapter 5: Software
Notes: NO TOOLS AVAILABLE TO EVALUATE THIS
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features
	
	

	502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features
	
	

	502.3 Accessibility Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.3.1 Object Information
	
	

	502.3.2 Modification of Object Information
	
	

	502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers
	
	

	502.3.4 Values
	
	

	502.3.5 Modification of Values
	
	

	502.3.6 Label Relationships
	
	

	502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships
	
	

	502.3.8 Text
	
	

	502.3.9 Modification of Text
	
	

	502.3.10 List of Actions
	
	

	502.3.11 Actions on Objects
	
	

	502.3.12 Focus Cursor
	
	

	502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor
	
	

	502.3.14 Event Notification
	
	

	502.4 Platform Accessibility Features
	
	

	503 Applications
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	503.2 User Preferences
	
	

	503.3 Alternative User Interfaces
	
	

	503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	503.4.1 Caption Controls
	
	

	503.4.2 Audio Description Controls
	
	

	504 Authoring Tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion
	
	

	504.2.2 PDF Export
	
	

	504.3 Prompts
	
	

	504.4 Templates
	
	



Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes: TBL VPAT 2.4 DOCUMENTATION TO BE ADDDED TO WEBSITE
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	
	

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	
	

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	
	

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	
	




TumbleBookLibrary.com - Terms of Use
ACCESS TO AND USE OF www.TumbleBookLibrary.com, www.TeenBookCloud.com, www.TumbleBookCloud.com, www.audiobookcloud.com, www.RomanceBookCloud.com, www.TumbleMath.com AND ALL ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS AND CONTENT (collectively referred to as the "Site") AND ALL ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS AND CONTENT (collectively referred to as "the Content") IS STRICTLY SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS (the "Terms of Use"). TUMBLEBOOKS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REVISE THESE TERMS FROM TIME TO TIME WITH OR WITHOUT NOTICE AND TO TERMINATE OR SUSPEND ACCESS TO THE SITE AND CONTENT IMMEDIATELY, WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE OR LIABIILTY, IN THE EVENT OF BREACH OR ABUSE OF THE TERMS OF USE BY ANY SUBSCRIBER OR USER. YOU SHOULD REVIEW THE SITE ON A REGULAR BASIS FOR ANY SUCH CHANGES.
By accessing the Site and/or the Content, you acknowledge this notice and agree to the Terms of Use and accept all legal consequences. If you do not agree to these Terms of Use, in whole or in part, please do not use the Site or access the Content.
Access to and Use of the Site and the Content is licensed and not sold:
TumbleWeed Press Inc. ("Tumblebooks") and its licensors reserve the right the restrict or terminate access at any time to any user or group of users for any reason and the sole remedy for such restriction of termination shall be the refund to a registered subscriber of any pro rata amount of subscriber fees corresponding to any remaining period of a pre-paid subscription. Tumblebooks reserves the right to refuse to renew any subscription where Tumblebooks has a reasonable basis to believe there has been a breach or abuse of the Terms of Use.
No Reproduction, Redistribution, or Permitting Unauthorized Use:
Any reproduction, redistribution, manipulation or permitting or procuring of unauthorized access to the Site or use of the Content other than as permitted by the Terms of Use is expressly prohibited and may result in severe civil and criminal penalties. No material from the Site may be copied, reproduced, republished, uploaded, posted, transmitted, framed, commercially exploited or distributed in any way by any means whatsoever. Violators will be prosecuted.
Authorized End Users:
The Site and the Content is made available for on line use via the Internet solely for personal use by Authorized End Users. "Authorized End Users" means:
(a) individual persons and subscribers authorized by Tumblebooks to access and use the Site and Content;
(b) in the case of subscribers that are schools or school systems, only those students who are currently enrolled at and staff who are currently engaged with the subscriber, and their immediate families (provided, however, that Tumblebooks reserves the right to require school access to be via IP authentication in order to prevent, among other things, unauthorized use of their subscription);
(c) in the case of subscribers that are libraries, only those persons who hold a valid and current membership in the subscribing library or library system (as the case may be) and staff currently engaged by the subscriber, and their immediately families;
(d) in the case of Family/Home subscriptions use is restricted to home and family members; and
(e) in the case of all other subscribers, only those individuals or that set of persons identified in writing by the subscriber to TumbleBooks as Authorized End Users.

For greater certainty, in no circumstance may schools or, while such persons are on school premises, their students, staff or their immediate families use the ability of or subscriptions granted to (public) libraries (including, directly or indirectly, using such subscriptions by way of library card log-in and authentication) for any purpose whatever in lieu of such schools, either independently or as part of a school system subscription package, having their own Site subscription. Other than as set out above, the subscription may not be used by institutions.

ALL OTHER USERS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED END USERS AND USE BY, OR PERMITTING OR ENCOURAGING USE BY, SUCH PERSONS MAY RESULT IN IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF ACCESS TO AND USE OF THE SITE AND THE CONTENT.

Trade Marks and Copyrights - All Rights Reserved
The Site together with all software, applications, logos, graphics, image, sound, text or other content that is made available through the Site is the copyrighted work and property of TumbleBooks, its affiliates, licensors, or suppliers. All rights including the rights of Tumblebooks' licensors and suppliers are reserved. The use of certain names, titles, characters, phrases, logos, designs, graphics, icons, and trademarks displayed on the Site may contain registered or unregistered trademarks of Tumblebooks, its affiliates, licensors or third parties. The display of third party trademarks is under license or with permission and does not imply that a license of any kind has been granted to the user. Unless otherwise specified, downloading, retransmission or other copying, modification or exploitation of any trademark, copyrighted material or other Content or of the Site itself constitutes a violation of federal, provincial, state or common law and is prohibited. The Site and Content are protected by copyright as collective works and/or compilation, pursuant to Canadian and other applicable copyright laws.
Disclaimer and Limitation of Liability:
Access to the Site and Content is provided on an "as is" basis and strictly at your own risk. TumbleBooks makes no representations or warranties, either express or implied, of any kind with respect to the Site or Content and disclaims all warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, the merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose or the continued availability for use of the Site or Content. In the event of termination of access to the Site and Content, in the case of subscribers, Tumblebooks' liability shall be limited to the refund to a registered subscriber of any pro rata amount of subscriber fees corresponding to any remaining period of a pre-paid subscription. Institutional subscribers such as schools and libraries should independently verify that all Content provided on the Site is appropriate for the intended audience group or educational purpose.
Content Provided by Users:
You acknowledge that any content, offers, information or opinions (together, "information") you may provide to Tumblebooks becomes the property of TumbleBooks, including all copyright and moral rights, without reservation, and you waive all rights thereto in favor of TumbleBooks. You acknowledge that all or any portion of such information may be used, edited, reproduced, published, translated, sublicensed, copied and distributed and/or incorporated into other works in any form, media, or technology for the full terms of any copyright that may exist in such information, without compensation of any kind to you. This condition does not apply to manuscripts or illustrations or like material being submitted on a commercial basis.
Jurisdiction of Ontario
The Terms of Use is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. You irrevocably attorn to the jurisdiction, forum and venue of the courts of Ontario and further agree that any litigation, arbitration, or other dispute resolution process shall be conducted exclusively in the Judicial District of York, Province of Ontario.
Privacy Policy:
The Privacy Policy published by Tumblebooks on the Site forms part of the Terms of Use.
Video Terms of Use:
TumbleBooks has partnered with video publishers in order to provide video content to our Site. While most are licensed directly and are hosted on our server, in some cases, in order to provide the best match for our books and to alleviate bandwidth usage, we have embedded content from channels such as YouTube. These videos have been selected by our staff and we have added them for educational use only. All video content is copyrighted to the original owners
General:
If any provision of these Terms of Use shall be found to be unlawful, void or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then such provision shall be severed from these Terms in that jurisdiction without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions in that jurisdiction or of the unlawful, void or unenforceable provision in any other jurisdiction.
The Terms of Use shall continue to the benefit of Tumblebooks, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon you, your heirs, executors, administrators, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns, both before and after the termination of your access to the Site and the Content, including, without limitation, ownership provisions, liability limitations and warranty disclaimers.
Any questions regarding the Terms of Use should be directed to info@tumblebooks.com or 416-781-4010 Attention: Ron Zevy
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